

## RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NORTH ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE FOR VOLUNTEER PERSONNEL

## **RESOLUTION NO. 20/21-25**

**WHEREAS,** North Orange County Community College District ("District") recognizes the need for and the benefit derived from individuals providing volunteer services to the District; and

**WHEREAS,** the Legislature of the State of California (Labor Code Section 3363.5) has provided authorization for inclusion of coverage volunteers in the District's workers' compensation program; and

**WHEREAS,** Labor Code Section 3363.5 (b) states that the phrase, "voluntary service without pay" shall include services performed by any person, who receives no remuneration other than meals, transportation, lodging, or reimbursement for incidental expenses; and,

**WHEREAS**, the District desires to provide workers' compensation coverage for individuals who are performing voluntary services without pay for the District in accordance with District regulations and policy;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, The District hereby adopts the policy that all persons authorized by the Chancellor/Board of Trustees to perform volunteer services for the District without pay, during the course and scope of performance of such volunteer services, shall be deemed to be employees of the District solely for purposes of Division 4 (commencing with Section 3200) of the Labor Code, Workers' Compensation and Insurance.

This resolution shall not apply to any person if providing workers' compensation coverage to such person is not authorized by any provision of law, including but not limited to Labor Code Section 3368 and Education Code Section 51769.

**APPROVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Governing Board of the North Orange County Community College District this 25th day of May 2021, by the following vote:

AYES:Ryan Bent, Stephen T. Blount, Jeffrey P. Brown, Barbara Dunsheath,<br/>Ed Lopez, Jacqueline Rodarte, and Evangelina RosalesNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAINED: None

Resolution No. 20/21-25

Item No. 3.b.2

I, Barbara Dunsheath, President of the Governing Board of the North Orange County Community College District, do hereby certify that the foregoing is full, true, and correct copy of the Resolution passed and adopted by said Board at a regularly scheduled and conducted meeting held on said date, which Resolution is on file in office of said Board.

Sarbarn Dunsheat

President of the Board of Trustees North Orange County Community College District

I, Alba Recinos, Clerk of the Governing Board of the North Orange County Community College District, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was regularly introduced and adopted by the Governing Board at a regular meeting thereof held on the 25th day of May 2021, by the above described vote of the Governing Board;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the North Orange County Community College District Governing Board this 25th day of May 2021.

5/25/21

(Clerk's signature)

(Date)

Resolution No. 20/21-25

Item No. 3.b.3